
 

 

Committee: 
Funding Committee of the City Bridge Foundation Board  

Date:  
4 March 2024 

Subject: Grant Funding Activity: Period Ended 15 February 
2024 

Public  

Report of: Sacha Rose-Smith, Chief Funding Director  For Decision 

Report author: Scott Nixon, Head of Managing Director’s 
Office 

 
Summary 

 
This report provides details of: funds approved and rejected under delegated authority 
since the last meeting of the Funding Committee in December 2023 through to 15 
February 2024; the remaining 2023/2024 grants budget; grants spend to date and for 
this meeting by London Borough compared with the Multiple Index of Deprivation; any 
grant variations that have been approved under delegated authority; and seeks the 
Funding Committee’s approval for 1 grant between £500,000 and £1,000,001. 
 

Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that the Funding Committee of the City Bridge Foundation Board, 
in the discharge of functions for the City Corporation as Trustee of City Bridge 
Foundation and solely in the charity’s best interests: 
 

i) Receive this report and note its contents; and 
ii) Approve 1 grant as recommended in Appendix 3. 

 
Main Report 

 
Budget and Applications Update 
 

1. There have been 466 grants and 217 inflationary pressure payments awarded 
from the main grants programmes to date in 2023/24 (since 1 April 2023) with 
the net grant spend £57.2m. This leaves the remaining budget for 2023/24 
unspent at £46.6m.  
 

2. In addition to the grants listed below, 17 applications were withdrawn since 
the last meeting to 15 February 2024. 
 

3. A full summary of grants committed and funds available for future commitments 
can be seen in Appendix 1. Heat maps of spending are shown in Appendix 2. 

 
Recommendations to Approve Between £500k and £1,000,001 
 
4. The Funding Committee’s approval is requested for one Bridging Divides 

application of between £500k and £1,000,001 within this report. A copy of the 
corresponding grant assessment reports can be found at Appendix 3.  

 
 

 



 

 
Grant Rejections 

 
5. A list of all rejections approved in line with the current delegated authority 

procedure are provided within Appendix 4. 
 
Grant Variations 
 
6. Variations to the grants outlined have been agreed by the Managing Director of 

CBF, the Chief Funding Director or a Funding Director, in line with the delegated 
procedure for the amendment of grants.  Details of all variations are provided at 
Appendix 5. 

 

Funds approved under Delegated Authority 
 
7. The details provided at Appendix 6 advises the Funding Committee of funds 

approved under delegated authority and urgency procedures from December 2023 
to 15 February 2024. 

 
Conclusion  
 
8. This report provides details of grant funding activity since the last meeting of the 

Funding Committee in December 2023 and seeks the Funding Committee’s 
approval for 1 grant between £500k and £1,000,001 within this report.  

 

Appendices: 

• Appendix 1: Budget and Applications Update 

• Appendix 2: Heat Maps of Index of Multiple Deprivation, Bridging Divides 
spend to date and this meeting’s grants 

• Appendix 3: Grant Recommendations for Approval between £500k and 
£1,000,001 

• Appendix 4: Grant Rejections 

• Appendix 5: Grant Variations 

• Appendix 6: Funds Approved under Delegated Authority or Urgency Requests  
 

Scott Nixon 
Head of Managing Director’s office 
E: Scott.Nixon@citybridgefoundation.org.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:Scott.Nixon@


 

 
 
Appendix 1:  Budget for Designated Grant-making and Restricted Funds to 
date (23/24 financial year)  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
Appendix 2: Heat Maps of Index of Multiple Deprivation (average score for 
borough), Bridging Divides spend to date (£), and this meeting’s grants (£) 

 

Note that CBT data is categorised by the borough location of the funded 
organisation. Support from that organisation may go to the same or other boroughs. 
Not all grants have this data recorded. Darker colours correlate to more money. 
 
Index Multiple Deprivation (Average borough score)  

 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Main grants (upper, and per thousand population, lower) from start of Bridging 
Divides (September 2018) to Committee date (excluding LCRF) – rounded to 
nearest £100K: 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
Main Grants (upper, and per thousand population, lower) for this Committee – 
rounded to nearest £100K: 

 

 

 



 

   

Appendix 3: Grant Recommendations for Approval between £500k-£1,000,001 

MEETING: 4TH MARCH 2024  REF: 21165 
  

ASSESSMENT CATEGORY: Bridging Divides – Children and Young People  

Applicant: XLP Adv:  Hannan Ali  

Amount Requested: £690,000 

  
Amount recommended: £614,500 

Base: City of London  
Benefit:  London-wide  

  
Purpose of Grant Request: Keeping young people in schools and out of Gangs. 
This project is in response to the increasing needs of vulnerable youth engaged child 
criminal exploitation. 
  
The Applicant 

‘The eXceL Project’ known as XLP is a registered charity (no. 1101095) founded in 
response to a stabbing in 1996 and based in the City of London that operates in nine 
inner-city boroughs and the square mile. The charity works with over 4,000 young 
people aged 10-20 each year through a portfolio of prevention, intervention and 
diversionary projects across education, mentoring, employability, community youth 
work, sports, and the arts. XLP engage in long-term relationships to empower young 
people from disadvantaged backgrounds to complete their education, positively 
contribute to their communities, have a raised sense of self-worth and self-esteem, 
and avoid anti-social behaviour, gangs, and criminality.  
  
Services include one-to-one mentoring in schools; specialist literacy and numeracy 
school clubs; two mobile youth centres (double-decker buses); arts project with a 
mobile recording studio and performance spaces; sports projects using football 
cages, school pitches, and a gym; and an employability programme for NEET young 
people. The charity has 45 full-time, 4 part-time staff and has 100 active volunteers. 
Central Grants Unit had  
  
Background and Detail of Proposal 
XLP require funding to develop and expand its four existing core programmes which 
respond to the rising needs of vulnerable young people involved in child criminal 
exploitation across nine boroughs. To keep young people in schools and out of 
Gangs, the charity operates a Community Bus Project, Mentoring for Girls, Sports 
Team, and Arts Project. The funding will be used towards a youth worker salary and 
the following costs: bus operating, volunteer travel, staff training, clinical supervision 
for project staff, monitoring and evaluation, and core costs. The costs were revised 
from the initial application to incorporate correctly costs linked to the project, staff 
costs no more than 1FTE, and cover five years rather than three. The project will 
support over 2000 young people aged 11-18 per annum for five years.  
  
Every week, three customised double decker community buses travel to specific 
areas on deprived estates and provide a base for high-quality, long-term, consistent 
youth provision. This allows young people to access services where no resources or 
support exists, or where territorial boundaries (related to gangs) necessitate that safe 
movement for young people to find youth provision elsewhere. All estates where the 



 

   

mobile buses operate in have high levels of gang violence and associated anti-social 
behaviour. The nationally recognised Mentoring Programme matches an at-risk 
young girl with a trained mentor for 12 months. 80 disadvantaged girls that are at risk 
of entering the youth justice system will be supported per annum. The programme 
aims to improve behaviours, self-esteem, and life skills, and reduce involvement and 
susceptibility to youth violence, crime, and school exclusion. The charity’s Sports 
Team will deliver football-based mentoring sessions on the doorstep of estate 
communities each week. The Arts Project uses drama, dance, and music to engage 
young people across all our boroughs. A series of sessions and workshops are 
provided to equip young people interested in the arts with a rounded set of life skills. 
  
Youth services have suffered from funding cuts over the last decade (stated as 
approximately 70% in the application form), and in the nine Boroughs XLP works in, 
over 238,000 children and young people live in poverty – furthermore, there is little to 
no youth provision available for young people in secondary education in these 
Boroughs. By combining beneficiary data and government indices, the charity knows 
that 77% of its beneficiaries are in the poorest 30% of areas, 74% are in the worst 
40% of areas affected by crime, and 64% are in the lowest 50% of access to 
education. The charity is also seeing an increase in the number of girls drawn into 
the world of exploitation, criminal activity, and hopelessness.  
  
XLPs Youth Workers who run the projects are highly skilled and well trained, and 
many of them have lived experience of the challenges young people face. They are 
overseen by the Director of Youth Work and have been trained in Reflective Practice, 
Trauma Informed Practice, Restorative Justice and working with young people in 
care. The whole youth work team will have completed the Nicola Lester Gold Level 
Trauma-informed practice training by the end of the project as part of the charity’s 
staff Training and Development. To bridge the generational gap and ensure XLP’s 
work stays relevant, an active youth advisory board is made up of past beneficiaries 
aged 18-25 representing projects and areas it works in. Some beneficiaries have 
gone on to be employed by XLP and continue to work as part of this project and 
other projects.  
  
There are no similar services so there is no duplication of works. XLP has good 
relationships with local councils, youth and social services, local police, and schools. 
The Volunteer manager provides training for 120 local Volunteers that support 
projects weekly, and each of the estates has some form of engagement with 
residents, housing associations, community groups, and other local service providers 
to identify needs and build rapport across the communities. This work was recently 
funded by The National Lottery Community Fund and Swire Charitable Trust, is 
currently funded by Alan and Gill Philanthropy, Garfield Weston Foundation, and 
corporate partnerships in the City. BBC Children in Need and Paul Hamlyn 
Foundation are considering applications towards the £978k total projected costs over 
the 5 years. To monitor its impact, it will use an online evaluation framework to track 
emotional and social capabilities progress of the young people, Salesforce to track 
participants engagement, and mentor notes and feedback to understand beneficiary 
profiles. Profile notes include the relationship with the school and their current 
academic involvement. Those at high risk will be identified by senior youth workers 
who then provide 1:1 support over a long period of time. Annual assessments of their 
case will be reviewed, and progress monitored. It will further improve its data 
collection and management systems over the course of this project. 



 

   

  
Financial Information 
 

 

 
 

In 2022, XLP ended the financial year with a surplus owing to an increase in 
donations and fundraised income; this was due to the use of new online giving 
platforms, an increased ability for supporters to take part in sponsored events, and 
an increase in restricted project funding. It received some funds towards the end of 
the year and carried these over for spending in 2023. Its principal expenditure is staff 
costs, £1.4m in 2022, which it expects will rise to £2.1m in 2024 due to the need to 
grow its team to increase project delivery in line with expected increased income in 
2024. The charity reduced its budgeted year-end deficit in 2023 from £190k to £101k, 
and it is planning to overspend accumulated funding in 2024.  
  
XLP’s reserves policy is to maintain a level of three months charitable expenditure; in 
2022, it held 3.7 months of cover, an increase from 3.1 previously. The charity will 
seek to grow the value of its free reserves in the coming years to maintain the three-
month reserves position with its expenditure. The trustees conduct an annual review 
of major risks, and the controls established to mitigate those risks. The diverse 
funding sources from trusts, donors, services, events, and individuals has allowed it 
to manage the difficult fundraising environment by not over-relying on one funding 
source.   
  
Funding History 

ID Type Meeting Date Decision 

18986 CIL 

Neighbourhood 

Fund 

21/03/2022 £46,824 over three years (£15,000; £15,600; £16,224) 

to support the ‘Ready to Work’ programme which 

equips young people who are not in employment, 

education or training (NEET) to be work ready and to 

remain in employment. 

19233 Eco Audit 26/09/2022 £2,800 (7 days) to provide an eco-audit. 

  
Recommendation 

XLP will use the funding to develop and expand on four existing programmes which 
respond to the rising needs of vulnerable young people involved in child criminal 

2022 2023 2024

Signed Accounts
Management 

Accounts
Budget

£ £ £

Income & expenditure:

Income 2,319,325 2,175,716 2,670,538

Expenditure (1,939,404) (2,277,357) (2,780,825)

Surplus/(deficit) 379,921 (101,641) (110,287)

Reserves:

Total restricted 769,350 728,694 761,417

Total unrestricted 814,081 753,096 610,086

Total reserves 1,583,431 1,481,790 1,371,503

Of which: free unrestricted 568,362 507,377 364,367

Reserves policy target 457,083 569,339 645,431

Free reserves over/(under) target 111,279 (61,962) (281,064)

Year end as at 31st August



 

   

exploitation in nine boroughs. The majority of young people the charity works with 
come from areas of higher and highest need. The project will support over 2000 
young people aged 11-18 per annum for five years. Youth Workers who run the 
projects are highly skilled and well trained, and many of them have lived experience 
of the challenges young people face. 
  
£614,500 over five years (£112,100, £117,400, £123,000, £128,300, £133,700) 
towards keeping young people in schools and out of criminal gangs through a 
Community Bus Project, Mentoring for Girls, Sports Team, and Arts Project. 



 

   

 Appendix 4: Grant Rejections Approved under Delegated Authority 

 
Funding 
Request 

Applying 
Organisation 

Decision 
Date 

Requested 
Amount 

Declination Notes Funding 
Manager 

20567 Fulham Football Club 
Foundation 

29/01/2024 £293,545.00 This proposal is not recommended to be funded as the applicant 
organisation had not demonstrated the need to fund additional sessions 
for an already funded project. Alternative funding for the project is also 
already in place. 

Anneka Singh 

20573 Barnardo's 02/01/2024 £281,068.00 This application cannot be recommended as it would appear that funding 
awarded would be to top up the applicant's statutory funding, which is 
contrary to City Bridge Foundation's funding priorities. The proposed 
work also does not meet CBF's priorities, as it seeks to deliver training to 
statutory bodies. 

Anneka Singh 

20613 Dedicated to Change 
Project 

04/12/2023 £15,000.00 The applicant is at an early stage of organisational development and 
although is addressing unmet need for counselling, is currently heavily 
dependent on the founder for financial subsidy and capacity. Turnover 
has increased, but a deficit is projected with no reserves.  

Chris Walker 

20360 Council of Somali 
Organisations 

31/01/2024 £100,000.00 The Governance of the organisation is not sufficiently robust. Maria Hughes 

20368 City Gateway 09/02/2024 £406,842.00 Request is focused on careers advice and does not align sufficiently with 
your Funding Priority. 

Chris Walker 

20409 Status Employment 28/11/2023 £156,120.00 The organisation is currently heavily reliant on a single type of funding 
and, based on assessment, it is judged that it would benefit from 
strengthened governance and management. 

Lily Davies 

21056 Canonbury School 
Foundation 

04/12/2023 £20,956.00 Application is from an educational charity for tree planting at Canonbury 
Primary School and as such, does not meet your priorities. 

Geraldine 
Page 

21245 Skills development 
training 

07/12/2023 £101,148.00 Application requested amount exceeds their annual turnover and as 
such, does not meet funding criteria. 

Sandra Jones 

21253 Calm Minds-UK 28/11/2023 £51,624.00 Following financial due diligence checks, I am not able to recommend this 
application for funding. 

Lorna Chung 

21341 Shop & Donate CIC 24/11/2023 £109,750.00 The amount requested exceeds the organisation's annual turnover and 
the proposed use of grant funding is unclear. The application does not 
sufficiently meet the priorities for your programme criteria. 

Geraldine 
Page 



 

   

21373 African Smile 06/12/2023 £38,300.00 This application cannot be recommended for funding as the applicant 
cannot evidence track record in working with older people. The 
organisation's safeguarding policy makes no reference to vulnerable 
adults. There are also advice delivery elements to this project that are 
ineligible as the applicant does not have the requisite quality marks. 

Anneka Singh 

21374 Union Chapel Project 07/12/2023 £150,000.00 Total project costs exceed £15m therefore ineligible for capital works 
funding. 

Lydia Parr 

21411 Greenwich Islamic 
Centre (GIC) 

13/12/2023 £174,549.00 The proposal is insufficiently targeted at CBF's funding priority groups. Matthew 
Robinson 

21437 The Brilliant Club 19/01/2024 £150,000.00 The application does not provide specific information on how the 
proposed support has been tailored to address the needs of girls in 
London. As such, the application does not meet the criteria under the 
children and young people strand. 

Natalia 
Griffiths 

21458 Heritage Community 
Crafts CIC 

01/02/2024 £10,300.00 Funding is not recommended as the applicant organisation has not 
existed for at least a year and therefore would not be eligible for our 
funding. 

Lara Rufus-
Fayemi 

21747 Proudtobeme 10/10/2023 £90,000.00 The Organisation is not eligible for funding, private limited company (by 
guarantee) that isn’t a charity, CIO or CIC. 

Geraldine 
Page 

21815 Age UK Bromley & 
Greenwich 

09/02/2024 £381,859.00 Alternative funding available from Local Authority. Anneka Singh 

21894 Global Girl Media UK 04/12/2023 £69,000.00 This application seeks funding which far exceeds CBF's criteria to not 
fund more than 50% of an organisation's most recent turnover. 

Anneka Singh 

21907 Phoenix 11/01/2024 £30,000.00 Does not sufficiently address CBF’s priorities and outcomes Matthew 
Robinson 

21973 Blue Ribbon 
Foundation 

25/01/2024 £58,200.00 Based on the information provided, the organisation has not provided 
assurance that its governance structures are sufficient to receive a grant 
at this time. 

Lorna Chung 

21985 LITTLE GIANTS 
VOLLEYBALL C.I.C. 

12/01/2024 £80,000.00 Application has failed due diligence at sifting, dormant accounts and only 
1 director. 

Geraldine 
Page 

22081 Ultimate Counselling 
C.I.C 

04/12/2023 £70,000.00 There are questions on whether the project's scale is deliverable, as well 
as weaknesses in the organisation's governance and policies which 
means the application cannot be progressed. 

Lillie Swift 

22157 Treasure Sports Club 11/01/2024 £8,000.00 Insufficient track record in this area of work. Gerard Darby 



 

   

22179 Core Clapton 11/01/2024 £100,000.00 With annual income regularly exceeding £200k, the organisation is 
ineligible for funding under current Small Grants Programme eligibility 
rules. 

Matthew 
Robinson 

22390 ROTA - Roma 
Organisation for 
Training and Advocacy 

11/01/2024 £100,000.00 Disproportionate request. Gerard Darby 

 
Grant Totals (25 items)                                 TOTAL: £3,046,261.00 



 

   

Appendix 5: Grant Variations 
 

1. Media Trust 
 
On 28/11/2019 a grant of £236,000 was awarded to Media Trust to work with a cohort 
of 10 City Bridge Foundation’s funded-organisations per year for 4 further and final 
years on a "Telling Your Stories" project. Two organisations in the 2023 cohort have 
additional access requirements, a top up to cover additional support costs of £3,581 
to enable the organisations to take part fully in the project is requested. 

Recommendation 
The grant of £236,000 to Media Trust be increased to £239,581 to cover 
additional access support costs. 
 

2. Race on The Agenda 
 
On 20/04/2023 a grant of £20,000.00 was awarded to Race On The Agenda to enable 
the organisation to offer a competitive salary to recruit a suitable CEO. It was hoped 
other funders would also contribute to the salary however this was not possible. An 
increased Strategic Initiative to cover the costs of the salary has since been approved 
(grant ref.21101) therefore a revocation of the original is requested. 

Recommendation 
That £20,000 the full sum of the grant to Race On The Agenda be revoked. 
 

3. Children England 

  
On 14/04/23 a grant of £249,410 over three years (£81,177; £83,117; £85,116) was 
awarded to Children England to support the ‘4in10 initiative’. Costs covered the full-
time Research and Learning Officer and the 0.6 FTE Community Outreach Officer, 
activity and research costs and a contribution to overheads. Children England ceased 
operations at the end of December 2023 due to financial challenges, at which point 
£60,882.75 of grant funds had been paid. As such, the 4in10 initiative has been 
transferred to another host organisation (Quaker Social Action). A new grant has been 
issued to QSA for the remainder of the funds / duration (grant ref:22489) and any 
unspent funds on the original grant have been returned to CBF by Children England 
(£11,217). A revocation of the remaining funds is requested.  
  
Recommendation:  
That £177,310.25 of the grant to Children England be revoked (in addition to the 
£11,217 written back by the charity). Total funds on grant unspent: £188,527.25) 
  

4. Greenwich Dance 
  
On 23/08/22 a grant of £84,360 over two years (£37,720; £46,640) was awarded to 
Greenwich Dance for the ‘Dance for Wellbeing’ project, supporting 0.4 of the 
Community Engagement Producer’s salary; freelance Dance Artists’ and Class 
Assistants’ costs; space hire, marketing, the costs of performance tickets for 
beneficiaries and a contribution to overheads. Greenwich Dance has ceased to 
operate in December 2023 due to ongoing financial issues. As such the project has 
been transferred to Trinity Laban Conservatoire of Music and Dance to deliver the final 



 

   

year of activity, and a strategic initiative for the remaining funds has been awarded 
(grant ref 23109). A revocation of the remaining funds is requested. 

Recommendation:  
That £46,640 of the grant to Greenwich Dance be revoked. 

  



 

   

Appendix 6: Funds Approved under Delegated Authority or under Urgency 

 

Funding 
Request 

Applying 
Organisation 

Assessment 
Approved 
Date 

Grant Description Awarded 
Amount 

Funding 
Manager 

20144 Action for Children 24/11/2023 £149,990 over two years (£74,916, £75,074)) (0.5 FTE Parenting 
Coach, 0.2 FTE Children’s Services Manager, 0.1 FTE Parenting 
Practitioner Lead and support from the national Parent Talk team 
including Content Designers, User Experience Experts and Product 
Management) towards costs in providing a Parenting Coach who will 
provide inclusive, accessible and relevant online support via 1:1 chat 
and advice articles, to families in Southeast London, tailored to the 
needs of the community. 

£149,990.00 Khadra 
Aden 

21661 Age UK Barnet 01/12/2023 £2,400 (6 days) to provide an eco audit. £2,400.00 Lydia Parr 

21345 Art Hub Studios CIC 08/11/2023 £2,600 (6.5 days) to provide an eco audit. £2,600.00 Lydia Parr 

22437 ARTification 31/01/2024 £26,150 over two further and final years (£12,450; £13,700) towards 
Urban Oasis project costs. 

£26,150.00 Lorna 
Chung 

20317 Ashden Climate 
Solutions 

05/02/2024 £3,491 over 18 months (£2,485; £1,009) towards the costs of 
establishing the London Climate Action Week Secretariat as an 
independently registered organisation, with a contribution towards the 
costs of LCAW 2023 

£3,491.00 Lily 
Brandhorst 

20553 Bankside Open Spaces 
Trust 

28/11/2023 £379,720.00 over 5 years (£57,790; £66,312; £75,030; £84,947; 
£95,641) to improve their local environment, support wellbeing and skills 
development by delivering their community Volunteer Gardening and 
Green Hub (gardening on housing estates) programmes. 

£379,720.00 Lydia Parr 

20364 Barking Enterprise 
Centres CIC 

18/01/2024 £177,000 over 3 years (£56,000; £58,500; £62,500) towards delivery of 
a programme of capacity support, consortium building and user-led 
prototyping for not-for-profit social sector organisations in Barking and 
Dagenham. 

£177,000.00 Lorna 
Chung 

19957 Black Funding Network 31/10/2023 £36,000 over three years (£12,000 x 3) towards the salary (1.5 days 
p/w) of an Operational Manager. 

£36,000.00 Anneka 
Singh 

20260 CareTrade Charitable 
Trust 

20/12/2023 £248,800 over five years (£46,900; £48,200; £49,500; £51,200; 
£53,000) towards one FTE training lead and associated running costs. 

£248,800.00 Sandra 
Jones 



 

   

21677 Carney's Community 01/12/2023 £2,200 (5.5 days) to provide an eco audit. £2,200.00 Lydia Parr 

22159 Catford (Southend) and 
Downham Parish - St 
Luke 

31/01/2024 £2,600 (6.5 days) to provide an eco audit. £2,600.00 Lydia Parr 

21573 Centre for Accessible 
Environments (CAE) 

02/11/2023 £303,000 over three years (98,500; 100,000; 104,500) for the delivery of 
the Pathways programme, including the salary and on-costs of the 
Pathways Project Manager (0.5FTE), trainer fees, access costs and 
adjustments, marketing, mentoring facilitation, and a contribution to 
overheads. 

£303,000.00 Matthew 
Robinson 

22232 Chats Palace Ltd 18/01/2024 £100,000 over five years (£20,000 x 5) towards the Palace Club’s 
running costs, including contributions to the Project Lead’s salary, 
freelance facilitation, lunches, promotional marketing, and a contribution 
to overheads. 

£100,000.00 Matthew 
Robinson 

22382 Children's Discovery 
Centre East London 

11/01/2024 £5,600 to provide an eco audit. £5,600.00 Lydia Parr 

20312 Citizens of the World 31/10/2023 £98,300 over three years (£30,00; £32,00; £36,300) contributing to the 
Musical Director post, Pastoral care and Safeguarding post, Team 
Assistant (mentored refugee role) and Rehearsal Assistant (mentored 
refugee role) and refugee support costs. 

£99,300.00 Lara 
Rufus-
Fayemi 

21278 Create London 22/01/2024 £51,293 over 2 years (£25,020; £26,273) towards the salaries, 
workshops, community events costs of community garden at TWH 

£51,293.00 Lorna 
Chung 

21425 Da'aro Youth Project 24/11/2023 £244,020 over 5 years (£44,160; £46,370; £48,690; £51,120; £53,680) 
for a full time Youth Activity Leader and a contribution to Da’aro Youth 
Project’s core costs. 

£244,020.00 Anneka 
Singh 

21276 Dads Unlimited 01/12/2023 £201,000 over five years (£40,000; £37,500; £39,000; £41,000; 
£43,500) towards Dads Unlimited’s new service in London to support 
men who are victims of domestic abuse. 

£201,000.00 Gerard 
Darby 

20212 Ella's Home 19/09/2023 £157,622 over 3 years (£49,357 year one, £52,812 year two, £55,453 
year three) towards the salary costs of an Outreach Caseworker and 
Service Manager, supporting services to survivors of trafficking and 
sexual exploitation. 

£157,622.00 Hannan Ali 



 

   

20311 Fight for Peace 
International 

01/12/2023 £248,155 over three years (£78,300, £83,690, £86,165) for 0.4 FTE 
Partnership Manager, 0.6 Development Officer, Youth Leadership 
Group events and costs, Training, Finance and Comms support and 
central overheads to restart the Newham Youth Partnership; building 
capacity in, and working partnerships across, a stronger, more 
connected and sustainable youth sector in Newham, where the voice of 
young people is empowered to influence local policies and decision 
making. 

£248,155.00 Lily 
Brandhorst 

20595 First Love Foundation 01/12/2023 £310,330 over five years (£55,799; £58,849; £62,031; £65,180; 
£68,471) towards salary costs of their Advice Team Leader (FTE 1) and 
associated costs of their advice and advocacy service. 

£310,330.00 Matthew 
Robinson 

21578 Friend Counselling 
London Limited 

12/01/2024 £184,610 over five years - £39,460 in year one, £38,170 in year two, 
£36,895 in year three, £35,655 in year four and £34,430 in year five - 
towards a new group counselling service, targeting underrepresented 
LGBTQ+ communities. 

£184,610.00 Clara 
Espinosa 

20293 Futures Theatre 
Company 

26/10/2023 £292,300 over five years (£52,900; £55,600; £58,300; £61,200; 
£64,300) towards an Engagement Director (0.6 FTE), Artistic Director 
(0.4 FTE), freelance Facilitators, other project costs and support costs, 
to deliver the THRIVE programme cross-London. 

£292,300.00 Sandra 
Jones 

20339 Hackney Playbus 01/12/2023 £418,374 over 5 years (£77,660; £78,515; £83,297; £87,355; £91,547) 
to support the project costs of the Playbus service for vulnerable 
parents and carers with children under five across the borough of 
Hackney. 

£418,374.00 Lydia Parr 

20196 Hillingdon Women's 
Centre 

20/12/2023 £224,700 over five years (£40,600, £42,700, £44,900, £47,200, and 
£49,300) towards the costs of a full-time support worker and associated 
costs overheads for the domestic abuse service at Hillingdon Women’s 
Centre. 

£224,700.00 Lydia Parr 

21197 Home-Start Hillingdon 
Ltd 

11/01/2024 £60,600 over three years (£22,200; £20,200; £18,200) to contribute to 
the core costs of delivering support to struggling, isolated families of 
young children in Hillingdon. 

£60,600.00 Kate 
Halahan 

20523 Home Start Westminster 01/12/2023 £402,518 over 5 years (£77,862; £78,220; £80,150; £82,129; £84,157) 
to support vulnerable parents through holistic, tailored, at-home support, 
giving young children the best start in life. 1 FTE Family co-ordinator, as 
the project is spread across 3 London boroughs as required. 

£402,518.00 Lydia Parr 



 

   

21534 Hubbub Foundation 15/11/2023 £35,000 for one year towards providing support to the four community-
led Breaking Ground London projects 

£35,000.00 Clara 
Espinosa 

21473 Impact Investing Institute 27/08/2023 £78,325 over one year towards the Impact Investing Institute’s 
engagement work with charitable foundations. 

£78,325.00 Tim Wilson 

22985 Institute for Voluntary 
Action Research 

11/01/2024 £29,000 over three years towards the costs of the Jane Hatfield Awards, 
proportionate to the programme’s London benefit. 

£29,000.00 Matthew 
Robinson 

19607 Kingston Upon Thames 
Association for the Blind 

23/11/2023 £216,000 over five years (£40,000, £41,000, £43,000, £45,000, 
£47,000) to further promote independence and reduce isolation for 
visually impaired people in the Kingston Borough towards by employing 
an outreach worker and coordinator to attract diverse and younger 
people. 

£216,000.00 Hannan Ali 

21215 Latin American House 01/12/2023 £2,400 (6 days) to provide an eco audit. £2,400.00 Lydia Parr 

20599 Learn English at Home 01/12/2023 £239,952 over five years (£46,374 £46,679 £47,804 £48,957 £50,138) 
towards associated project costs to support LEAH meet the language 
needs of adults asylum seekers and refugees 

£239,952.00 Matthew 
Robinson 

22177 Lewisham Churches 
Care 

11/01/2024 £18,000 (£5,800; £6,000; £6,200) over three and final years towards the 
continuation of the Silver Lunch Club, a weekly lunch group targeted at 
older, isolated people. The grant can begin after the satisfactory review 
of the previous grants monitoring. 

£18,000.00 Caspar 
Cech-
Lucas 

19984 Lewisham Refugee & 
Migrant Network (LRMN) 

01/12/2023 £343,000 over 5years (£62,900; £64,900; £68,200; £71,700; £75,300) 
towards the costs of one FTE Specialist Immigration Advice officer, 
interpreter costs and associated running costs. 

£343,000.00 Sandra 
Jones 

20547 Lewisham Speaking Up 01/12/2023 £88,000 over two years (£42,700; £45,300) towards Lewisham 
Speaking Up’s Self-Advocacy Coordinator salary (0.8 FTE), People’s 
Parliament project costs and associated activities. 

£88,000.00 Lorna 
Chung 

20586 Likewise Community 16/10/2023 £239,855 over five years (£44,105, £45,960, £47,890, £49,900, 
£52,000) for 0.5 FTE Programme Administrator and Creative Therapies 
Co-ordinator, 0.4 Community Programme Lead, 0.1FTE Learning 
Programme Lead and oncosts, room hire, materials and central 
overheads to provide creative therapies to 300 people in Camden. 

£239,855.00 Clara 
Espinosa 



 

   

21286 MAMA Youth Project 08/11/2023 £95,432 over 2 years (£47,716; £47,716) towards MAMA Youth 
Project’s media training programme and associated activity costs. 

£95,432.00 Lorna 
Chung 

19690 Medaille Trust 20/11/2023 £148,581 over three years (£56,551 year one, £51,233 year two and 
£40,797 year three) towards the costs of caseworker and co-ordinator 
posts and associated costs supporting services to survivors of trafficking 
and sexual exploitation. 

£148,581.00 Clara 
Espinosa 

20539 MEM Academy 06/09/2023 £36,000 over three years (£11,000; £12,000; £13,000) towards 
rehabilitative and supportive services provided in and on release from 
custodial settings in London; including staff costs, freelance staff costs, 
and a contribution to core costs including the Business Development 
post. 

£36,000.00 Matthew 
Robinson 

20315 Metro Centre 15/12/2023 £345,200 (£66,000, £66,700, £69,000, £70,700, £72,800) Towards 
recruiting a Community Accountant to establish and deliver the 
Greenwich Community Accountancy Programme (GCAP) providing 
finance and accounting capacity and skills development for VCS 
organisations within Greenwich. 

£345,200.00 Hannan Ali 

20551 Multicultural Richmond 
(MCR) 

24/11/2023 £31,500 over two years (15,500; 16,000) towards a range of costs 
incurred in the delivery of a programme of ESOL learning and social 
activities for disadvantaged refugees and asylum seekers, and a 
contribution to overheads. 

£31,500.00 Matthew 
Robinson 

20584 My Yard 23/11/2023 £29,060 is recommended over two years (£14,530, £14,530) to sustain 
food poverty activities for disadvantaged and vulnerable people in 
Harrow and Barnet. 

£29,060.00 Clara 
Espinosa 

20250 New Future Collective 24/11/2023 £109,056 over three years (£30,864, £37,777, £40,415) to New Future 
Collective to enable people aged 70+ to access a free, weekly Friday 
Lunch Club with a freshly cooked hot meal, entertainment, 
companionship, and one-to-one befriending. 

£109,056.00 Clara 
Espinosa 

22230 Notting Hill Methodist 
Church 

11/01/2024 £3,600 (9 days) to provide an eco audit. £3,600.00 Lydia Parr 



 

   

20318 OrganicLea 15/11/2023 £363,000 (64,000; 68,000; 74,000; 77,000; 80,000) towards the salary 
and on-costs of a full-time Climate and Food Project Worker, 
communications consultancy, volunteer expenses, cooking class 
ingredients, accredited learning course bursaries for low-income 
beneficiaries, and a contribution to core costs. 

£363,000.00 Matthew 
Robinson 

20268 Papa's Park Ltd 31/10/2023 £456 to meet the costs of an access design appraisal of plans for the 
new Papa’s Park building 

£456.00 Lily 
Brandhorst 

21690 Parkside Community 
Centre (Association) 

04/12/2023 £2,400 (6 days) to provide an eco audit. £2,400.00 Lydia Parr 

21565 Parochial Church Council 
of the Ecclesiastical 
Parish of St Aldhelm 
Edmonton 

01/12/2023 £49,899 is recommended over 3 years from April 2024 (£10,122; 
£19,433; and, £20,344) towards running a weekly food bank for this 
under-served community in Enfield. The food bank is meeting localised 
unmet need and provides a focal point for a number of valuable and 
related community activities. 

£49,899.00 Khadra 
Aden 

22607 Pleasance Theatre Trust 
Ltd 

01/12/2023 £400 (1 day) to conduct a refresher audit to inform capital works bid 
request. 

£400.00 Lydia Parr 

21289 Policy Centre for African 
Peoples (PCAP) 

08/02/2024 £87,546 (£43,193 yr1; £44,353 yr2) contributing towards less than 1 
FTE total salaries for the Director's, training officer and engagement 
officer posts, programme running costs and overhead costs. 

£87,546.00 Khadra 
Aden 

21128 Prisoners Abroad 20/12/2023 £331,000 over five years (£62,000; £64,000; £66,000; £68,000; 
£71,000) towards working with British citizens who have returned to 
London following a prison sentence overseas. Specifically, towards the 
salary, pension, and National Insurance of the Deputy Resettlement 
Manager, and a contribution to overheads. 

£331,000.00 Caspar 
Cech-
Lucas 

22489 Quaker Social Action 27/11/2023 £199,605 over 28 months (Year 1 remaining 4 months to 01/05/24: 
£31,372, Year 2: £83,117, Year 3: £85,116) for the 4in10 Initiative, 
supporting the full-time Research and Learning Officer and the 0.6 FTE 
Community Outreach Officer, activity and research costs and a 
contribution to overheads. 

£199,605.00 Lily Davies 

21567 Restorative Justice for All 
International Institute 
(RJ4All) 

18/01/2024 £211,500 over five years (£38,250, £40,250, £42,250, £44,250, 
£46,500) towards a 0.8 FTE Project Officer and a 0.1 FTE Project 
Manager, as well as associated project and management costs 

£211,500.00 Abi 
Sommers 



 

   

21401 RIANA Development 
Network (RDN) 

14/12/2023 £113,550 over three years (£39,740; £36,620; £37,190) towards 
‘Growing Communities’, covering a 21 hours per week Community 
Development Officer, training and workshop costs and related project 
overheads. 

£113,550.00 Anneka 
Singh 

21258 Royal Society of 
Sculptors 

20/12/2023 £68,100 over one year, to carry out access improvement works to Dora 
House 

£68,100.00 Lily 
Brandhorst 

20598 SEEN Ltd 20/11/2023 £48,900 over five years (£9,722, £9,751, £9,780, £9,809, £9,838) to 
deliver the ‘I Am’ project in women’s prisons, a self-esteem course 
helping women build positive, healthy relationships, free from coercion, 
violence, and intimidation. 

£48,900.00 Matthew 
Robinson 

22339 Sherwood Park Hall 
Community Interest 
Company 

11/01/2024 £70,720 over five years (£17,670; £12,900; £13,137; £13,381; and 
£13,632) towards the costs of delivering the programme for older people 
over five years. 

£70,720.00 Gerard 
Darby 

21292 Sister System 18/01/2024 £380,080 over five years (£51,650; £51,650; £92,260; £92,260; 
£92,260) towards costs associated with deliver of The Sisterhood 
programme. 

£380,080.00 Anneka 
Singh 

20558 Society Links 05/12/2023 £165,520 over five years (£33,104 X5) Funding towards a girls and 
young women's service as well as an early years project supporting 
isolated parents, to cover the costs of sessional youth and play workers, 
resources and refreshments, and a small portion of overheads. 

£165,520.00 Sandra 
Jones 

22199 South Hampstead & 
Kilburn Community 
Partnership 

15/12/2023 £4,000 (10 days) to provide an eco audit. £4,000.00 Lydia Parr 

21513 South of England 
Foundation 

15/11/2023 £93,072 (£29,816, £31,008, £32,248) is recommended over three years 
as a contribution to core staff to sustain delivery of the charity’s mental 
health and disability programmes. 

£93,072.00 Hannan Ali 

20615 Southside Rehabilitation 
Association Limited 

11/01/2024 £195,396 over three years (£68,500; £65,075; £61,821) to work with 
individuals with a severe mental health condition to improve confidence 
and develop vocational skills and personal growth to promote 
independence, improved mental health, and participation in wider 
society. 

£195,396.00 Lorna 
Chung 



 

   

21685 Standing Together 
Against Domestic Abuse 

01/12/2023 £132,000 over two further and final years (£64,000; £68,000) towards 
the full-time project manager salary and associated costs. 

£132,000.00 Kate 
Halahan 

21586 St Mark's Church, Kensal 
Rise 

01/12/2023 £2,400 (6 days) to provide an eco audit. £2,400.00 Lydia Parr 

20576 Studio Upstairs 20/12/2023 £232,531 over three years to deliver art therapeutic support to 
disadvantaged adults with long term mental health challenges across 
South London. 

£232,531.00 Lydia Parr 

21879 Sunnyside Community 
Gardens 

15/12/2023 £3,600 (9 days) to provide an eco audit. £3,600.00 Lydia Parr 

21317 Theatre de Complicité 
Ltd. 

08/02/2024 £20,000 over 1 year towards the workshop materials, associate artists 
practitioners' costs, production manager salary, venue hire, participant 
travel and hospitality expenses and marketing. 

£20,000.00 Khadra 
Aden 

21570 Theatre Peckham 01/12/2023 £2,400 (6 days) to provide an eco audit. £2,400.00 Lydia Parr 

21173 The Charity Finance 
Group 

31/01/2024 £200,000 over five years (50,000; 45,000; 40,000; 35,000; 30,000) 
towards the core costs of the organisation, proportionate to the London 
benefit of the organisation’s activities which are largely nationwide in 
scope. 

£200,000.00 Matthew 
Robinson 

21681 The Deptford Ragged 
Trust 

11/01/2024 £2,600 (6.5 days) to provide an eco audit. £2,600.00 Lydia Parr 

21388 THE DODDINGTON & 
ROLLO COMMUNITY 
ASSOCIATION LIMITED 

08/11/2023 £2,400 (6 days) to provide an eco audit. £2,400.00 Lydia Parr 

22146 The Good Shepherd 
Mission 

01/12/2023 £3,400 (8.5 days) to provide an eco audit. £3,400.00 Lydia Parr 

21378 Their Voice 14/12/2023 £96,000 over five years (£14,800; £17;200; £19,700; £21,300; £23,000) 
towards project costs and associated overheads to support women and 
their babies who are survivors of modern slavery. 

£96,000.00 Kate 
Halahan 

21867 The Liliesleaf Trust UK 11/01/2024 £100,000 over 12 months towards capital access costs to embed full 
accessibility at the Anti-Apartheid Legacy: Centre of Memory and 
Learning site. 

£100,000.00 Lydia Parr 



 

   

22586 The Parochial Church 
Council of the 
Ecclesiastical Parish of 
Finchley 

31/01/2024 £2,400 to provide an eco audit. £2,400.00 Lydia Parr 

21199 The parochial church 
council of the 
ecclesiastical parish of St 
George's South 

06/11/2023 £2,200 (5.5 days) to provide an eco audit. £2,200.00 Lydia Parr 

22946 The PCC of the 
Ecclesiastical Parish of 
St John the Baptist, 
Hillingdon 

05/02/2024 £3,600 to provide an eco audit. £3,600.00 Lydia Parr 

20537 The Restoration Trust 07/12/2023 £19,300 over one year to run conservation workshops, convene a 
cross-sectoral London-based Community of Practice and to produce 
advice guides to running inclusive courses in conservation and heritage. 

£19,300.00 Lily 
Brandhorst 

23109 Trinity Laban 
Conservatoire of Music 
and Dance 

11/01/2024 £46,640 over up to 1 year towards continuing delivery of the Greenwich 
Dance initiated ‘Dance for Wellbeing’ Programme for older people in 6 
locations across Greenwich and Bexley. Freelance Community 
Engagement Producer, Dance Artists? costs; space hire, marketing, the 
costs of performance tickets for beneficiaries and a contribution to 
overheads. 

£46,640.00 Lily Davies 

20277 Trust for London 06/09/2023 £395,000 over two years (£300,000; £95,000) in onward grant-making 
funds towards the Better Temporary Accommodation for Londoners 
fund. The recommended sum includes a £50,000 contingency sum to 
increase the flexibility of the programme’s administration. 

£395,000.00 Matthew 
Robinson 

21921 Upper Room (St 
Saviour's with St Mary's) 

20/12/2023 Following submission of a revised budget, I am recommending a grant 
of £249,800 over five years (£45,210, £47,470, £49,840, £52,330, 
£54,950) for 1.0 FTE Chef Salary, NI & Pension, rent, utilities, cleaning, 
health and safety and volunteer travel costs, to support homeless and 
vulnerable adults experiencing food poverty in Hammersmith & Fulham. 

£249,800.00 Lydia Parr 



 

   

20321 Urbanwise.London 14/12/2023 £176,500 over 3 years (£58,500, £59,000, £59,000) to cover costs of 
developing Urbanwise London’s programmes engaging families, adults, 
children and young people from local minoritized and low-income 
communities, covering activity delivery and materials, partnership work 
with London Sports Trust and a proportion of key salaries and 
overheads. 

£176,500.00 Lydia Parr 

20542 Venture Community 
Association 

26/10/2023 £498,125 over five years (£82,475; £90,508; £100,442; £108,334; 
£116,366) towards the Community Food Pantry Co-ordinator salary and 
the associated costs of running food stability services at the Venture 
Community Centre and Worlds End Estate. 

£498,125.00 Lydia Parr 

22203 Welling United FC 
Academy 

31/01/2024 Recommended for funding, £900 for an access audit. £900.00 Sandra 
Jones 

22201 Welling United FC 
Academy 

31/01/2024 £2,600 (6.5 days) to provide an eco audit. £2,600.00 Lydia Parr 

21154 Wings of Hope 
Community Association 

01/02/2024 This proposal, from a small active community organisation, targets a 
group of isolated older people for whom having stronger connections in 
their locality could have a significant positive impact on their health and 
wellbeing. It has been co-created with older people and there seems 
effective management processes in place. Funding is recommended as 
follows: £63,458 over five years (£12,000; £12,300; £12,669; £13,049; 
and £13,440) 

£63,458.00 Gerard 
Darby 

20570 Young Barnet Foundation 01/12/2023 £251,000 over 3 years (£81,478, £82,711, £86,811) for a Community 
Fundraising & Engagement Officer (1 FTE), and associated support 
costs for the BTA place based giving scheme. 

£251,000.00 Maria 
Hughes 

21965 Youth First 01/12/2023 £383,000 over five years (£68,500; £68,500; £77,500; £82,000; 
£86,500) for the salary of a full-time Mental Wellbeing Practitioner 
(35hpw), and associated oncosts to deliver youth club based therapy 
across Lewisham. 

£383,000.00 Kate 
Halahan 

 

Grant Total (89 items)                                                                                                                                     
£11,699,332.00 

 

 

 



 

   

Inflationary Pressure Grant Payments 
 

Funding 

Request 

Organisation Awarded Date Funding 

Manager 

Awarded 

Amount 
     

IPP353 Aanchal Women's Aid 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £2,010.00 

IPP354 Aurora Foundation for People Abused in Childhood 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £1,800.00 

IPP355 Bonny Downs Community Association (BDCA) 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £1,100.00 

IPP356 BRS 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £780.00 

IPP357 Centre For Armenian Information & Advice 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £1,920.00 

IPP358 Citizens Advice Hillingdon Ltd 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £2,680.00 

IPP359 Club Soda 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £580.00 

IPP360 Forget me not memory cafe 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £600.00 

IPP361 Hackney Herbal CIC 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £600.00 

IPP362 Home-Start Camden and Islington 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £1,120.00 

IPP363 Indoamerican Refugee and Migrant Organisation 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £520.00 

IPP364 Islington People's Rights 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £3,230.00 

IPP365 Latin American Women's Aid 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £1,440.00 

IPP366 Merton Centre for Independent Living 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £2,970.00 

IPP367 The Kensington and Chelsea Foundation 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £1,200.00 

IPP368 The Mulberry Centre 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £2,100.00 

IPP369 Work and Play 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £200.00 

IPP370 Abbey Community Centre 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £3,000.00 

IPP371 Arts For All 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £600.00 

IPP372 City & Hackney Carers Centre 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £1,440.00 

IPP373 Intoart 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £730.00 

IPP374 One-To-One (Enfield) 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £2,860.00 

IPP375 Vital Xposure 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £380.00 

IPP376 Young Roots 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £3,470.00 

IPP377 Akademi South Asian Dance UK 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £1,050.00 

IPP378 Noa Girls 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £500.00 



 

   

IPP379 Play Adventures & Community Enrichment 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £1,940.00 

IPP380 Safer London 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £3,560.00 

IPP381 The Community Association for West Hampstead 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £600.00 

IPP382 Young Brent Foundation 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £1,800.00 

IPP383 Young Ealing Foundation 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £1,580.00 

IPP384 Young Harrow Foundation 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £1,800.00 

IPP385 Young Westminster Foundation 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £1,800.00 

IPP386 YOUTH ON THE MOVE (LONDON) 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £600.00 

IPP387 Blueprint for all 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £2,400.00 

IPP388 Build Up Foundation 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £3,000.00 

IPP389 EFA London 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £900.00 

IPP390 Irish Elderly Advice Network 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £1,800.00 

IPP391 Jewish Women's Aid 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £2,990.00 

IPP392 Kensington and Chelsea Social Council 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £790.00 

IPP393 Meridian Wellbeing 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £3,140.00 

IPP394 Merton Mencap 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £1,490.00 

IPP395 MindFood CIO 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £600.00 

IPP396 Museum of Brands 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £2,400.00 

IPP397 Redbridge Respite Care Association 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £1,880.00 

IPP398 Resource for London 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £2,340.00 

IPP399 Spinal Injuries Association 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £2,980.00 

IPP400 St Christopher's Hospice 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £820.00 

IPP401 STORE Schools and Projects CIC 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £560.00 

IPP402 The Arts Depot Trust Limited 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £1,590.00 

IPP403 Action on Disability 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £2,650.00 

IPP404 City Of Sanctuary UK 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £3,360.00 

IPP405 Drunken Chorus 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £510.00 

IPP406 Equalities Work 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £600.00 

IPP407 Forest Gate Community Garden 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £320.00 

IPP408 Jazanne Arts CIC 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £200.00 

IPP409 Let's Go Outside and Learn CIC 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £200.00 



 

   

IPP410 New Horizon Youth Centre 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £3,000.00 

IPP411 QPR in the Community Trust 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £1,840.00 

IPP412 Reach Volunteering 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £820.00 

IPP413 Stories & Supper 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £580.00 

IPP414 West London Action for Children 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £1,610.00 

IPP415 Young Barnet Foundation 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £1,800.00 

IPP416 Hounslow CA 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £790.00 

IPP417 Age UK Westminster 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £1,340.00 

IPP418 Advocacy in Greenwich 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £1,770.00 

IPP419 AFK (Action For Kids Charitable Trust) 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £3,000.00 

IPP420 Back Up Trust 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £750.00 

IPP421 Beat 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £1,610.00 

IPP422 Bede House Association 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £3,120.00 

IPP423 Capital Kids Cricket 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £3,000.00 

IPP424 Free Representation Unit 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £280.00 

IPP425 Joy Of Sound (JOS) 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £200.00 

IPP426 Kiln Theatre 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £2,960.00 

IPP427 Lewisham Local 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £3,890.00 

IPP428 The Media Trust 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £1,330.00 

IPP429 Misgav 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £2,820.00 

IPP430 Octopus Community Network 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £2,240.00 

IPP431 Pan Intercultural Arts Limited 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £600.00 

IPP432 Roundabout 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £1,510.00 

IPP433 The Big House Theatre Company 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £2,100.00 

IPP434 The Otakar Kraus Music Trust 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £2,360.00 

IPP435 The Silverlining Charity 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £600.00 

IPP436 Young Lives vs Cancer (formerly CLIC Sargent) 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £2,380.00 

IPP437 H&F Giving 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £2,160.00 

IPP438 Maa Shanti 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £1,130.00 

IPP439 Bail for Immigration Detainees 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £1,800.00 

IPP440 Barking & Dagenham Giving 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £2,990.00 



 

   

IPP441 Castlehaven Community Association 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £1,550.00 

IPP442 Caxton Youth Organisation 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £3,000.00 

IPP443 Children Ahead Ltd 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £3,000.00 

IPP444 DreamArts 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £2,640.00 

IPP445 Free2B Alliance 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £1,130.00 

IPP446 HEAR Equality and Human Rights Network 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £510.00 

IPP447 Inclusion Barnet 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £3,410.00 

IPP448 Kentish Town Community Centre 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £2,410.00 

IPP449 London Wildlife Trust 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £2,600.00 

IPP450 Man&Boy 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £220.00 

IPP451 Revolving Doors Agency 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £1,600.00 

IPP452 SignHealth 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £3,120.00 

IPP453 Sound Minds 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £760.00 

IPP454 St Margaret's House Settlement 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £2,730.00 

IPP455 Tempo Time Credits Limited 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £870.00 

IPP456 The Food Chain (UK) Ltd 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £3,100.00 

IPP457 Woman's Trust 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £2,400.00 

IPP458 Food Lifeline (an independent project of the ZSV Trust) 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £1,660.00 

IPP459 Home-Start London 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £1,200.00 

IPP460 Redbridge Council for Voluntary Services 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £780.00 

IPP461 Inclusion London 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £4,040.00 

IPP462 Phoenix Rising 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £300.00 

IPP463 Age UK Lambeth 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £2,880.00 

IPP464 Art & Soul 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £600.00 

IPP465 BlindAid 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £1,630.00 

IPP466 Bubble Club CIC 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £590.00 

IPP467 INQUEST Charitable Trust 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £1,770.00 

IPP468 Merton Voluntary Service Council 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £3,420.00 

IPP469 Prisoners' Advice Service (PAS) 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £540.00 

IPP470 Shadwell Community Project 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £530.00 

IPP471 SLiDE Dance Ltd 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £600.00 



 

   

IPP472 Streatham Common Community Garden 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £310.00 

IPP473 The Albany 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £1,170.00 

IPP474 Crimestoppers 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £1,990.00 

IPP475 FoodCycle 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £3,500.00 

IPP476 St Luke's Hospice (Harrow and Brent) 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £2,700.00 

IPP477 Change Grow Live 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £3,870.00 

IPP478 Changing Faces 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £1,850.00 

IPP479 Latin American Disabled People's Project 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £1,320.00 

IPP480 River House Trust 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £1,050.00 

IPP481 South East London Arts Network 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £640.00 

IPP482 St Christopher's Fellowship 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £2,120.00 

IPP483 Stockwell Partnership 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £200.00 

IPP484 Youth League (UK) Ltd 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £3,000.00 

IPP485 Age UK Redbridge, Barking and Havering 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £2,520.00 

IPP486 Gasworks 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £2,390.00 

IPP487 Hear Us 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £770.00 

IPP488 Key Changes: Positive Mental Health Through Music Ltd 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £1,960.00 

IPP489 Reaching Higher Limited 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £1,730.00 

IPP490 Roald Dahl's Marvellous Children's Charity 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £3,300.00 

IPP491 Room to Heal 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £2,230.00 

IPP492 Ruils 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £1,370.00 

IPP493 Tower Hamlets Friends and Neighbours 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £2,470.00 

IPP494 Trussell Trust 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £3,820.00 

IPP495 BEfriend 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £1,560.00 

IPP496 Bellingham Community Project Ltd 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £2,110.00 

IPP497 Bromley Experts by Experience 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £200.00 

IPP498 Centre for ADHD & Autism Support 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £1,680.00 

IPP499 Clinks 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £3,260.00 

IPP500 CULPEPER COMMUNITY GARDEN 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £1,220.00 

IPP501 Deafinitely Theatre 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £2,400.00 

IPP502 Disability Rights UK 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £2,100.00 



 

   

IPP503 Graeae Theatre Company 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £3,130.00 

IPP504 Hackney CVS 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £2,400.00 

IPP505 Harrow Foodbank 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £590.00 

IPP506 The Urban Tree Festival 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £430.00 

IPP507 Southall Community Alliance 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £1,890.00 

IPP508 Southwark Day Centre for Asylum Seekers 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £780.00 

IPP509 Step by Step 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £2,980.00 

IPP510 Wheels for Wellbeing 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £3,470.00 

IPP511 North East London Gospel Mission 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £590.00 

IPP512 Community Drug and Alcohol Recovery Services 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £1,220.00 

IPP513 ECPAT UK 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £2,100.00 

IPP514 One In Four 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £550.00 

IPP515 SPEAR Housing Association 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £580.00 

IPP516 St Paul's Church West Hackney 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £2,100.00 

IPP517 Young Hammersmith and Fulham Foundation 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £1,650.00 

IPP518 London Funders 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £3,600.00 

IPP519 Quaker Social Action 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £5,220.00 

IPP520 Action for Stammering Children (ASC) 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £2,570.00 

IPP521 Age UK East London 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £2,780.00 

IPP522 Asylum Support Appeals Project 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £2,930.00 

IPP523 BeyondAutism 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £2,140.00 

IPP524 Citizens Advice Sutton 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £2,070.00 

IPP525 Citizens Advice Wandsworth 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £2,870.00 

IPP526 Doctors of the World UK 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £3,000.00 

IPP527 Forest Farm Peace Garden 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £1,700.00 

IPP528 Gingerbread, the charity for single parent families 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £4,540.00 

IPP529 Helping Disabilities Trust 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £240.00 

IPP530 Hillside Clubhouse 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £2,700.00 

IPP531 Hoxton Trust 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £470.00 

IPP532 Islington Mind 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £2,180.00 

IPP533 Lambeth Accord 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £1,740.00 



 

   

IPP534 Maggie Keswick Jencks Cancer Caring Centres Trust 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £2,400.00 

IPP535 Maternity Action 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £760.00 

IPP536 Midaye Somali Development Network 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £1,800.00 

IPP537 Mind (HFEH) 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £3,200.00 

IPP538 Nature Vibezzz 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £200.00 

IPP539 Re-Instate Ltd 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £2,040.00 

IPP540 Springfield Advice & Law Centre 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £3,080.00 

IPP541 Waltham Forest Churches Night Shelter (WFCNS) 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £3,560.00 

IPP542 Work Rights Centre 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £2,880.00 

IPP543 Saint Pancras Community Association 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £1,500.00 

IPP544 Wapping Bangladesh Association 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £1,110.00 

IPP545 Age UK Merton 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £2,980.00 

IPP546 Ambitious about Autism 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £2,920.00 

IPP547 Black Prince Trust 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £3,320.00 

IPP548 Brent Irish Advisory Service 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £1,740.00 

IPP549 Calthorpe Community Garden 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £810.00 

IPP550 Elfrida Rathbone Camden 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £2,820.00 

IPP551 Evelyn Oldfield Unit 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £3,060.00 

IPP552 Froglife Trust 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £1,500.00 

IPP553 Grandparents Plus (trading as Kinship) 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £2,550.00 

IPP554 Housing for Women 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £2,290.00 

IPP555 LASA 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £1,090.00 

IPP556 Masorti Judaism 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £740.00 

IPP557 Myatt's Fields Park Project 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £3,000.00 

IPP558 Nova New Opportunities 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £1,800.00 

IPP559 Paddington Development Trust 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £3,310.00 

IPP560 Southwark Diocesan Welcare 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £2,330.00 

IPP561 Spires Centre 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £2,530.00 

IPP562 The Faith and Belief Forum (F&BF) 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £2,510.00 

IPP563 The Interlink Foundation 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £3,000.00 

IPP564 The Media Trust  04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £3,600.00 



 

   

IPP565 Consortium LGBT 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £5,800.00 

IPP566 Justice Collaborations 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £10,000.00 

IPP567 London Legal Support Trust 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £4,140.00 

IPP568 Homeless Link 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £5,535.00 

IPP569 Centre For The Acceleration Of Social Technology 04/12/2023 Tim Wilson £10,800.00 

 

Grant Total (217 Items)                                                                                                                            £434,775.00 

 


